

No. 02-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE and TYRON GARNER,
Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TEXAS COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH DISTRICT

**BRIEF OF NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER K. BROWN
WENDY R. WEISER

**NOW LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND**

395 Hudson Street
New York, New York 10014
(212) 925-6635

DAVID C. CODELL
Counsel of Record

LAURA W. BRILL
AIMEE DUDOVITZ
ALISON HAJDUSIEWICZ

IRELL & MANELLA LLP

1800 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 277-1010

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 16, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Laws That Criminalize Same-Sex Intimate Conduct, Such As Texas Penal Code Section 21.06, Impermissibly Require Adherence To Gender Stereotypes 4

 A. For Much Of This Nation’s History, Gender Classifications In The Law Served As A Means Of Requiring Adherence To Gender Stereotypes That Were Understood As “Natural,” “Moral,” And “Traditional.” 5

 B. This Court Has In Recent Decades Made Clear That The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits States From Requiring Adherence To Gender Stereotypes 7

 C. Prohibitions Of Sexual Intimacy Between Persons Of The Same Sex Enforce Gender Stereotypes. 11

D. Gender-Based Criminal Statutes Warrant Particularly Careful Equal Protection Scrutiny.	16
II. Section 21.06 Contains A Facial Gender-Based Classification.....	17
A. Section 21.06's Operation With Respect To Gender Parallels The Operation Of Laws That This Court Long Ago Recognized As Facially Discriminatory On The Basis Of Race.	18
B. Section 21.06 Facially Discriminates Based On Gender In Two Ways.	21
III. Section 21.06 Cannot Survive Rational Basis Review, Let Alone The Heightened Scrutiny Applied To Gender Classifications.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Cronin,
29 Colo. 488, 69 P. 590 (1902)..... 6

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 22, 23

Anderson v. Martin,
375 U.S. 399 (1964)..... 21

Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.,
260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001),
cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1155 (2002)..... 15

Bradwell v. Illinois,
83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872) 5, 6, 7, 23, 24

Bundo v. Walled Lake,
395 Mich. 679, 238 N.W.2d 154 (1976)..... 6

Califano v. Goldfarb,
430 U.S. 199 (1977)..... 8

Califano v. Westcott,
443 U.S. 76 (1979)..... 2, 8, 21

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 8, 9

Fitzpatrick v. Liquor Control Comm'n,
316 Mich. 83, 25 N.W.2d 118 (1947)..... 6

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	8
<i>Goesart v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	6, 7
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	16
<i>Hoyt v. Taylor</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....	7
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	21
<i>In re Goodell</i> , 39 Wis. 232 (1875)	6, 12
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 41 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	17, 20
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	22
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	9, 16
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	15

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 15

Orr v. Orr,
440 U.S. 268 (1979)..... 8, 10

Pace v. Alabama,
106 U.S. 583 (1883)..... 18, 19

People v. Charles Schweinler Press,
214 N.Y. 395, 108 N.E. 639 (1915)..... 6

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 11, 15

Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co.,
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 15

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 20, 21

Simonton v. Runyon,
232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) 15

Stanton v. Stanton,
421 U.S. 7 (1975)..... 8

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... *passim*

Statutes

Texas Penal Code Annotated § 21.01
(Vernon 1994)..... 17

Texas Penal Code Annotated § 21.06
(Vernon 1994)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

- James Baldwin, *Preservation of Innocence*, in
Zero, Summer 1949, reprinted in *Out/Look*,
Fall 1989, at 40 13
- William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Gaylaw: Challenging the
Apartheid of the Closet* (1999)..... 11, 12
- Byrne Fone, *Homophobia: A History* (2000) 12, 13
- Andrew Koppelman, *Romer v. Evans and
Invidious Intent*,
6 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 89 (1997) 14
- Andrew Koppelman, *Why Discrimination Against
Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex
Discrimination*,
69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 197 (1994) 18
- Sylvia A. Law, *Homosexuality and the Social
Meaning of Gender*,
1988 Wis. L. Rev. 187 11, 12
- Sandra Day O'Connor, *Portia's Progress*,
66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1546 (1991) 10
- Deborah L. Rhode, *Sex-Based Discrimination:
Common Legacies and Common
Challenges*,
5 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women's Stud. 11
(1995)..... 13
- Carroll Smith-Rosenberg, *Disorderly Conduct:
Visions of Gender in Victorian America*
(1985)..... 12

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Homosexuality and the Constitution</i> , 70 Ind. L.J. 1 (1994)	14
Kenji Yoshino, <i>Covering</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 769 (2002)	14
